or

ro
w

in
gs

4.
76

13
0,

0
0

0
13

0,
0

0
0

–
–

13
0,

0
0

0
–

–
13

0,
0

0
0

–
–

63
4,

01
0

13
0,

0
0

0
–

50
4,

01
0

63
4,

01
0

38
8

,7
25

58
1

23
9,

73
1

4,
91

5
58

(a
)

T
he

 a
m

o
un

t
of

 re
ce

iv
ab

le
s

ex
cl

ud
es

 t
he

 G
S

T
 re

co
ve

ra
b

le
 fr

om
 t

he
 A

TO
 (s

ta
tu

to
ry

 re
ce

iv
ab

le
).

(b
)

T
he

 a
m

o
un

t
of

 le
as

e
lia

b
ili

ti
es

 in
cl

ud
es

 $
2.

8
44

 m
ill

io
n

fr
om

 le
as

ed
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

 a
nd

 $
5.

54
0

m
ill

io
n

fr
om

 le
as

ed
 v

eh
ic

le
s.

Main Roads  |  Annual Report 2024

151Performance and financials

8.1  Financial risk management continued

(e)	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of Main Roads’ financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting
period on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant
throughout the reporting period.

2024

-100 basis points -100 basis points

Carrying
amount

$000
Surplus

$000
Equity

$000
Surplus

$000
Equity

$000

Financial Assets

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 136,539 (1,365) (1,365) 1,365 1,365

Total Increase/(Decrease) (1,365) (1,365) 1,365 1,365

2023

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
amount

$000
Surplus

$000
Equity

$000
Surplus

$000
Equity

$000

Financial Assets

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 194,114 (1,941) (1,941) 1,941 1,941

Total Increase/(Decrease) (1,941) (1,941) 1,941 1,941

8.2  Contingent assets and liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the Statement of financial position but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are
measured at the best estimate.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

8.2.1  Contingent assets

Contingent assets The following contingent assets are excluded from the assets within the financial statements:

2024
$000

2023
$000

Remediation for diesel spill 5,988 5,148

5,988 5,148

Remediation for diesel spill
Main Roads is seeking to recover the cost for a diesel spill caused by third parties.